This is a molecular based retrospective study on oral lesions biopsies in Khartoum, Sudan. 

The study was approved by the Faculty Research Board of Sudan University for Science and 

Technology in collaboration with Ministry of Health ethical approval committee. One 

hundred and fifteen (115) paraffin embedded biopsies of oral lesions taken from patients 

underwent surgical operations, aged between 10 – 90 years with a mean age of 47±18 years. 

The sample size was total coverage of population referred to the two major center in 

Khartoum (National laboratory, STAK) and Khartoum hospital- Sudan), during the period